these two portions if the liability component is no longer outstanding at the date of transition to IFRS.

- 142 -

Stellar Biotechnologies, Inc
Notes to Consolidated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
For the Three Months Ended November 30, 2011
(in US Dollars)

First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)

Mandatory exceptions

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP and comprehensive loss to IFRS

IFRS requires an entity to reconcile equity, comprehensive loss and cash flows for prior periods.  The changes made to the statement of
financial position and statements of comprehensive loss as shown below have resulted in reclassifications of various amounts on the
statements of cash flows, however as there have been no material adjustments to the net cash flows, no reconciliation of the statement of
cash flows has been prepared.

The September 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  September 1, 2010

Note
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of transition

to IFRS IFRS

Assets:

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $   2,003,296 $   - $   2,003,296
Accounts receivable  568,495  568,495
Prepaid expenses  22,940  22,940

  2,594,731 - 2,594,731

Noncurrent assets:
Biological assets ii - 3,173 3,173
Property, plant and equipment  89,577  89,577
Licensing rights  200,000  200,000
Deposits  8,766  8,766
  $   2,893,074 $   3,173 $   2,896,247

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity:

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   420,610 $   - $   420,610

Long-term liabilities

Warrant liability iii - 797,310 797,310

Shareholders’ equity:

Share capital i & iii 2,610,682 (246,428) 2,364,254
Share-based payment reserve i & iii 870,412 (500,974) 369,438
Deficit  (1,008,630) (46,735) (1,055,365)

  2,472,464 (794,137) 1,678,327
  $   2,893,074 $   3,173 $   2,896,247

- 143 -

Stellar Biotechnologies, Inc
Notes to Consolidated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
For the Three Months Ended November 30, 2011
(in US Dollars)

15.

15.

First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)

The November 30, 2010 Canadian GAAP interim balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  November 30, 2010

Note
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of transition

to IFRS IFRS

Assets:

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $   6,450,982 $   - $   6,450,982
Accounts receivable  66,789  66,789
Prepaid expenses  7,488  7,488

  6,525,259 - 6,525,259

Noncurrent assets:

Biological assets ii - 6,254 6,254
Property, plant and equipment  274,099  274,099
Licensing rights  200,000  200,000
Deposits  10,266  10,266

  $   7,009,624 $   6,254 $   7,015,878

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity:

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   464,925 $   - $   464,925

Long-term liabilities

Warrant liability iii - 8,692,899 8,692,899

Shareholders’ equity:

Share capital i & iii 5,205,528 (630,847) 4,574,681
Share-based payment reserve i & iii 3,211,085 (2,727,786) 483,299
Deficit  (1,871,914) (5,328,012) (7,199,926)

  6,544,699 (8,686,645) (2,141,946)
  $   7,009,624 $   6,254 $   7,015,878

- 144 -

Stellar Biotechnologies, Inc
Notes to Consolidated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
For the Three Months Ended November 30, 2011
(in US Dollars)

First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)

The August 31, 2011 Canadian GAAP balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  August 31, 2011

Note
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of transition

to IFRS IFRS

Assets:

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $   4,145,492 $   - $   4,145,492
Accounts receivable  39,021  39,021
Prepaid expenses  36,604  36,604

  4,221,117 - 4,221,117

Noncurrent assets:
Biological assets ii - 5,763 5,763
Property, plant and equipment  338,224  338,224
Licensing rights  173,810  173,810
Deposits  17,500  17,500
  $   4,750,651 $   5,763 $   4,756,414

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity:

15.

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   159,137 $   - $   159,137

Long-term liabilities

Warrant liability iii - 1,527,374 1,527,374

Shareholders’ equity:

Share capital i & iii 9,213,640 55,793 9,269,433
Share-based payment reserve i & iii 3,472,627 (2,738,103) 734,524
Deficit  (8,094,753) 1,160,699 (6,934,054)

  4,591,514 (1,521,611) 3,069,903
  $   4,750,651 $   5,763 $   4,756,414

- 145 -

Stellar Biotechnologies, Inc
Notes to Consolidated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
For the Three Months Ended November 30, 2011
(in US Dollars)

First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of interim comprehensive loss for the three month period ended November 30, 2010 has been reconciled to
IFRS as follows:

  November 30, 2010

Note
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of transition

to IFRS IFRS

Revenues:

Contract income  $   15,000 $   - $   15,000
Commercial sales  5,638  5,638
Grant revenue  49,258  49,258

  69,896 - 69,896

Costs of Production, Aquaculture and Grants:

Cost of production and aquaculture ii 128,652 (3,081) 125,571
Grant costs  29,274  29,274

  157,926 (3,081) 154,845

Gross Margin (Loss)  (88,030) 3,081 (84,949)

Expenses:

Salaries, wages and benefits  101,717  101,717
Research and development  271,327  271,327
Legal and professional services  91,041  91,041
Share-based payments i 87,951 25,910 113,861
General and administration  135,002  135,002
Amortization and depreciation  13,130  13,130
Allocation of expenses to grant costs  (12,494) (12,494)

  687,674 25,910 713,584

Other Income:

Change in fair value of warrant liability iii - (5,258,448) (5,258,448)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)  (84,542) (84,542)
Interest income  1,962  1,962

  (82,580) (5,258,448) (5,341,028)

Loss Before Income Tax  (858,284) (5,281,277) (6,139,561)

Income tax expense  5,000  5,000

Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the Period  $   (863,284) $   (5,281,277) $  (6,144,561)

- 146 -

Stellar Biotechnologies, Inc

15.

15.

(i)

·

·

·

Notes to Consolidated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
For the Three Months Ended November 30, 2011
(in US Dollars)

First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of comprehensive loss for the year ended August 31, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  August 31, 2011

Note
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of transition

to IFRS IFRS

Revenues:

Contract income  $   60,000 $   - $   60,000
Commercial sales  18,988  18,988
Grant revenue  618,199  618,199

  697,187 - 697,187

Costs of Production, Aquaculture and Grants:

Cost of production and aquaculture ii 413,397 (2,590) 410,807
Grant costs  595,686  595,686

  1,009,083 (2,590) 1,006,493

Gross Margin (Loss)  (311,896) 2,590 (309,306)

Expenses:

Salaries, wages and benefits  797,263  797,263
Research and development  906,518  906,518
Legal and professional services  283,122  283,122
Share-based payments i 4,007,116 15,593 4,022,709
General and administration  747,883  747,883
Amortization and depreciation  87,325  87,325
Allocation of expenses to grant costs  (41,170) (41,170)

  6,788,057 15,593 6,803,650

Other Income:

Foreign exchange gain (loss)  3,333  3,333
Change in fair value of warrant liability iii - 1,220,437 1,220,437
Interest income  11,297  11,297

  14,630 1,220,437 1,235,067

Loss Before Income Tax  (7,085,323) 1,207,434 (5,877,889)

Income tax expense  800  800

Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the Period  $   (7,086,123) $   1,207,434 $   (5,878,689)

- 147 -

Stellar Biotechnologies, Inc
Notes to Consolidated Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
For the Three Months Ended November 30, 2011
(in US Dollars)

First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)

Explanations for the adjustments are as follows:

Share-based payments

IFRS 2 is effective for the Company as at September 1, 2010 and is applicable to:

New grants for share-based payments subsequent to September 1, 2010

Equity-settle share-based compensation awards granted subsequent to November 7, 2002 and that vest after September 1, 2010; and

Awards that are modified on or after September 1, 2010, even if the original grant of the award was not accounted for in accordance